501968299 06/26/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Chenxi LIN	06/26/2012
Xiaosong YANG	06/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELEON ENERGY, INC.
Street Address:	6114 Bullard Drive, #A
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78757

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13532916

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)238-8008

Email: smcdonald@conleyrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: CONLEY ROSE, P.C. / Alan D. Christenson

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3267

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77253-3267

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7107-00100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan D. Christenson

Total Attachments: 5

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 028442 FRAME: 0256 H \$40.00 1353291

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We, Chenxi LIN and Xiaosong YANG ("ASSIGNOR"), having made an invention in METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of ELEON ENERGY, INC., doing business at 6114 Bullard Drive, #A Austin, Texas 78757, a non-profit organization organized and existing under the laws of the State of Arizona (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to ELEON ENERGY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING as described in Exhibit A;
- 2. United States of America patent application on said invention, Application No. 13/532,916 filed June 26, 2012, (CR Ref. 7107-00100, Attorney is authorized to fill in the filing date and serial number after assignment by the United States Patent and Trademark Office) entitled METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by me or my legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to me or my legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like, of any said
 application and patents and like grants, including without limitation,
 any confirmations, registrations, validations, additions, or
 restorations of any of the foregoing by existing or future extension,
 renewal or restoration mechanisms, including supplementary
 protection certificates or the equivalent thereof, and those obtained
 or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;

- All ideas, inventions, know-how, trade secrets, works of authorship 6. computer software without limitation, (including, documentation), brand concepts and trademarks and service marks, improvements, developments or discoveries that are related to METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING or that, prior to execution of this ASSIGNMENT. were conceived, made, developed or worked on (whether solely or iointly with others, whether or not including any patent, contract, licensable or moral rights, whether or not subject to trademark or copyright protection, and whether or not reduced to any drawing. written description, documentation, model or other tangible form).
- 7. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 8. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 9. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;
- To the extent any intellectual property rights related to 10. METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING are not assigned under sections 1-9 above, cannot be assigned under sections 1-9 above, or are subsequently deemed not to be assigned under sections 1-9 above, ASSIGNOR grants to ASSIGNEE a worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual, non-terminable, transferrable, exclusive license to manufacture, have manufactured, use, distribute, have distributed, use, offer for sale, sell, rent, lease, loan, export and/or import. ASSIGNOR further grants to ASSIGNEE, a worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual, non-terminable, transferrable, exclusive license, with the right to sublicense (including the right to sublicense through multiple levels of sublicensees), to any right(s) ASSIGNOR may have in intellectual property rights related to METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING, including the rights: (i) to use, copy, create derivative works of, publicly display, publicly perform, and distribute such IP Rights; and (ii) to use, copy, create derivative works of, publicly display, publicly perform, distribute, make, have made, sell, have sold, import and otherwise dispose of such intellectual property rights, without attribution or reference to source.

To the extent any intellectual property rights related to METHODS 11. AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING are not exclusively licensed under section 10 above, cannot be exclusively licensed under section 10 above, or are subsequently deemed not to be exclusively licensed under section 10 above, ASSIGNOR grants to ASSIGNEE a worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual, non-terminable, transferrable, non-exclusive license to manufacture, have manufactured, use, distribute, have distributed, use, offer for sale, sell, rent, lease, loan, export and/or import. ASSIGNOR further grants to ASSIGNEE, a worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual, non-terminable, transferrable, non-exclusive license, with the right to sublicense (including the right to sublicense through multiple levels of sub-licensees), to any right(s) ASSIGNOR may have in intellectual property rights related to METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR POWER RESTORATION PLANNING. including the rights: (i) to use, copy, create derivative works of, publicly display, publicly perform, and distribute such IP Rights; and (ii) to use, copy, create derivative works of, publicly display, publicly perform, distribute, make, have made, sell, have sold, import and otherwise dispose of such intellectual property rights, without attribution or reference to source.

and We covenant that We, and my heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

		ASSIGNORS	
Date: 06/26/2012		Cherri Lin	
		Chenxi Lin	
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA	§ 8		
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA	8		

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Chenxi Lin, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL	OF OFFICE, this the 20 da	y of
MONICA FISHER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OKLAHOMA EMA dommission expires apail 12, 2014 COMMISSION # 10003010 My Commission Expires:	Noting Public in and for the State of OKLAHOMA	
442/14		
水水水水水水	***	
	ASSIGNORS	
Date:		
	Xiaosong Yang	
THE STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF HARRIS §		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, o known to me to be the person whose name is acknowledged to me that he executed the sam expressed.	subscribed to the foregoing instrumer	nt, and
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL	OF OFFICE, this the	day of
, 2012.		
[S E A L]	Notary Public in and for	
My Commission Expires:	the State of TEXAS	

acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the _____day of , 2012. Notary Public in and for [SEAL] the State of TEXAS My Commission Expires: ***** ASSIGNORS Date: 6/25/2312 Xiaosong Yang THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Xiaosong Yang, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 25 day of JAMES A. GALLEGO Notary Public, State of Toxes Notary Public in and for IS EALI My Communion Expires JULY 8, 2015 the State of TEXAS My Commission Expires: 07/08/2015

PATENT

REEL: 028442 FRAME: 0261